PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:									
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVE	E OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT								
CONVEYING PARTY	CONVEYING PARTY DATA								
		Name	Execution Date						
John F. BUFORD			03/15/2001						
Xiaolan HUANG			03/15/2001						
RECEIVING PARTY D	DATA								
Neme:) (orizon Laborator]						
Name: Street Address:	Verizon Laborator								
City:	Waltham								
	MASSACHUSETT								
State/Country: Postal Code:	02451	5							
Postal Code.]02451								
PROPERTY NUMBER									
Property Type		Number							
Application Number: 12343		693		20227266					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA								
CORRESPONDENCE				Ę					
Fax Number:	(703)351-366								
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i>	(703)351-366 be sent via US Mail	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		00 0V					
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone:	(703)351-366 be sent via US Mail 703-351-357	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> ୨							
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	(703)351-366 be sent via US Mail 703-351-357 patents@veri	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9 izon.com							
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(703)351-366 be sent via US Mail 703-351-357 patents@veri : Verizon Pate	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9 izon.com nt Management Group							
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	(703)351-366 be sent via US Mail 703-351-357 patents@veri	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9 izon.com nt Management Group							
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(703)351-366 be sent via US Mail 703-351-357 patents@veri : Verizon Pate 1320 N. Cour 9th Floor	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9 izon.com nt Management Group							
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(703)351-366 be sent via US Mail 703-351-357 patents@veri : Verizon Pate 1320 N. Cour 9th Floor Arlington, VIF	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9 izon.com nt Management Group thouse Road							
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(703)351-366 be sent via US Mail 703-351-357 patents@veri ? Verizon Pate 1320 N. Cour 9th Floor Arlington, VIF	when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 9 izon.com nt Management Group thouse Road RGINIA 22201							

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration which we hereby acknowledge,

David J. Bowie we. John F. Buford Xiaolan Huang

residing (respectively) at

14 Beach Street, Salem, MA 019701 Skyview Road, Lexington, MA 0247311 Frawley St., Apt. 8, Boston, MA 02115

sell and assign to VERIZON LABORATORIES INC., a Delaware corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Company"), all right, title and interest in our invention in

PROCESS FOR AUTOMATICALLY HANDLING ELECTRONIC REQUESTS FOR NOTIFICATION OF UNSOLICITED COMMERCIAL EMAIL AND OTHER SERVICE DISRUPTIONS

and the application for United States Patent therefor executed concurrently herewith, and all Patents which may be granted therefor, including re-examination Patents in all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations and extensions thereof, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said invention or resulting therefrom to said Company as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Company or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries.

	Inventor		Date	
	Address	David J. Bowie 14 Beach Street, Salem, MA 01970		<u> </u>
Vitness			Date	4
ddress	. <u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. .	
itness/			Date	·····
ddress			-	
	Inventor	John F. Buford	Date <u>3-15-0</u>	
	Address	1 Skyview Road, Lexington, MA 02	02420	
/itness	<u>_</u>	ohn D. M. Cann	Date 3/15/01	<u></u>
ddress	<u>_6 A</u>	RLINGTON DRIVE, LINCOLN, RI	22865	
/itness		· .	Date	
ddress				

PATENT REEL: 025691 FRAME: 0460 Attorney's Docket No. 00-8027

	Inventor Address	Xiaolan Huang 11 Frawley St., Apt. 8, Boston, MA 02115	Date <u>3/15/01</u>
Witness	for	hn 1 m Ean Date	3/15/01
Address	.61	Rlington Drive, Lincoln, RI 02865	
Witness		Date	·
Address			

RECORDED: 01/25/2011